

No. 09-559

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

JOHN DOE #1, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SAM REED, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Lambda Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, Inc., Gay & Lesbian Advocates &  
Defenders, National Center for Lesbian Rights, the  
Human Rights Campaign, and National Gay and  
Lesbian Task Force In Support of Respondents

---

Jon W. Davidson  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
3325 Wilshire Blvd.  
Suite 1300  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(213) 382-7600

William M. Hohengarten  
*Counsel of Record*  
Luke C. Platzer  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
whohengarten@jenner.com

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

Susan Sommer  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street Ste 1500  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 809-8585

Shannon Minter  
Christopher F. Stoll  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street Ste 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 392-6257

Gary D. Buseck  
Mary L. Bonauto  
GAY & LESBIAN  
ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS  
30 Winter Street, Ste. 800  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 426-1350

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTEREST OF AMICI.....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3  
ARGUMENT .....5  
I. LESBIAN AND GAY AMERICANS  
CONTINUE TO FACE DISCRIMINATION  
AND VIOLENCE. ....5  
A. Discrimination, Harassment, and Violence....5  
B. Political Attacks Using the Ballot Initiative  
Process. ....7  
1. The Ballot Initiative Process Deprives  
Lesbian and Gay People of  
Conventional Political Protections. ....9  
2. Hostile Ballot Initiatives Are Commonly  
Associated with Increased Violence and  
Harassment Against Lesbians and Gay  
Men. ....11  
II. Public Access to Petition Records Provides a  
Much-Needed Procedural Check on Anti-  
Minority Initiatives.....12  
1. Opportunity to Prevent Fraudulent  
Certification.....13  
2. Opportunity to Lobby Sponsors Who  
Legislate Using the Initiative Process. ....15  
III. THE FACTS DO NOT SUPPORT  
ALLEGATIONS OF SYSTEMATIC  
“HARASSMENT” AND “INTIMIDATION” OF  
GAY-RIGHTS OPPONENTS. ....17

- A. The Record Does Not Support The Existence of a Chilling Effect on Petition Signers. ....20
- B. Petitioners’ Isolated Allegations of Criminal Misconduct Targeting Advocates Lack Any Nexus to Signing Petitions. ....22
  - 1. Reported Physical Violence Was Minor and Reported Threats of Physical Violence Were Rare. ....23
  - 2. Alleged Vandalism Incidents Overwhelmingly Targeted Visible Symbols of Political Advocacy. ....28
- C. The Vast Majority of the “Incidents” Reflect Mere Discomfort With Constitutionally Protected Disagreement, Criticism, and Advocacy. ....29
  - 1. Feelings Hurt by Mere Disagreement. ....29
  - 2. Feelings Hurt by Nonthreatening Incivility. ....32
    - a. Much of Petitioners’ Evidence Is Exaggerated. ....33
    - b. Even Taken at Face Value, Many Incidents Allege Nothing More Than Vigorous Advocacy. ....34
  - 3. Dislike of Constitutionally Protected Boycotts. ....35
  - 4. Exaggerated Threats to Supporters’ Employment. ....37
- CONCLUSION .....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	21
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	34
<i>D.C. v. R.R.</i> , No. B207869, __Cal. Rptr. 3d __, 2010 WL 892204 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 15, 2010) .....	32
<i>Doe v. Montgomery County Board of Elections</i> , 962 A.2d 342 (Md. 2008).....	8, 14
<i>Doe v. Montgomery County Board of Elections</i> , No. 293857-V (Md. Cir. Ct. July 24, 2008) .....	13, 14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010) .....	3
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	21, 36, 38
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	34, 38
<i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	36
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	8, 11
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	36
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	9
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Raja Abdulrahim, *L.A. County hate crimes drop 4%*, L.A. Times, Nov. 20, 2009, available at <http://articles.latimes.com/2009/nov/20/local/la-me-hate-crimes-20-2009nov-20> ..... 11
- About KnowTheyNeighbor.org, available at <http://www.knowthyneighbor.org/> (last visited March 24, 2010) ..... 17
- Jim Abrams, *FBI Investigating Threats to Democrats*, Associated Press, March 24, 2010, available at <http://www.google.com/hostednews/ap/article/ALeqM5iNzNTxkoXxj-xOcwAcI2QSXXKupwD9EL8FHG2>..... 27
- Frank Ahrens, *Gay-Marriage Opponents to Boycott McDonalds*, Wash. Post, July 4, 2008 at D1, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/07/03/AR2008070303769.html>..... 36
- Akhil R. Amar, *Choosing Representatives by Lottery Voting*, 93 Yale L.J. 1283 (1984) ..... 10
- Adres Araiza, *Prop 8 Threat: Fresno Police close to Arrest*, KSFN, Oct. 31, 2008, available at <http://abclocal.go.com/kfsn/story?section=news/local&id=6479879> ..... 28
- A.P., *Counselor Wants Gay Marriage Complaint Thrown Out*, Bangor Daily News, Nov. 23, 2009), available at [www.bangordailynews.com/detail/130565.html](http://www.bangordailynews.com/detail/130565.html) ..... 39

- M.V. Lee Badgett et al., *Bias in the Workplace: Consistent Evidence of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination* (June 2007), available at <http://www.law.ucla.edu/williamsinstitute/publications/Bias%20in%20the%20Workplace.pdf> ..... 6
- Matthew S. Bajko, *South Bay No on Prop 8 Leader Receives Death Threats*, Bay Area Reporter, Nov. 20, 2008, available at <http://www.ebar.com/news/article.php?sec=news&article=3491> ..... 27
- Ballot Initiative Strategy Center, *Ballot Integrity: A Broken System in Need of Solutions, A State by State Report Card* (July 2009), available at [http://bisc.3cdn.net/1fb0aa12d865ddd8c6\\_wwm6b9zwc.pdf](http://bisc.3cdn.net/1fb0aa12d865ddd8c6_wwm6b9zwc.pdf) ..... 21
- Karen Grigsby Bates, *Backers Of Calif. Gay Marriage Ban Face Backlash*, NPR, March 5, 2009, available at <http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=101460517> (last visited March 24, 2010) .... 37-38
- The Best Interests of the Child*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 6, 2009, at 24 ..... 8
- Jennifer Bonnett, *Galt Attorney - Son Harassed by Teacher over Prop 8*, Lodi News-Sentinel, Oct. 31, 2008, available at [http://www.lodinews.com/articles/2008/10/31/news/7\\_harassment\\_081031.txt](http://www.lodinews.com/articles/2008/10/31/news/7_harassment_081031.txt) ..... 26

Nicole C. Branbila, *Prop. 8 Debate Continues to Broil*, The Desert Sun, Nov. 16, 2008, available at <http://www.mydesert.com/article/20081116/NEWS01/81116034>. ..... 24

Brief of Alliance Defense Fund as *Amicus Curiae*, *Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission*, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 3, 18, 22

Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Cal. Dep’t of Justice, *Hate Crime in California 2008* (Aug. 2009), available at <http://www.ag.ca.gov/cjsc/publications/hatecrimes/hc08/preface08.pdf>..... 11-12

Aaron Bruner, *California Prop 8 Supporters Face Sign Theft, Vandalism*, The California Aggie, Oct. 29, 2008, available at <http://theaggie.org/article/2008/10/29/prop-8-supporters-face-sign-theft-vandalism>..... 26

James Burger, *Polarizing Races Fuel Rampant Sign Thievery*, Bakersfield.com, Oct. 22, 2009, available at <http://www.bakersfield.com/news/local/x234175235/Polarizing-races-fueling-rampant-sign-thievery> ..... 28-29

Jim Carlton, *Gay Activists Boycott Backers of Prop 8*, Wall St. J. Dec. 27, 2008, available at <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB123033766467736451.html>..... 38



Driving Equality, <i>Anti-gay Signature Fraud Caught on Tape</i> , available at <a href="http://drivingequality.com/2009/07/23/anti-gay-signature-fraud-caught-on-tape/">http://drivingequality.com/2009/07/23/anti-gay-signature-fraud-caught-on-tape/</a> .....	15
Julian N. Eule, <i>Judicial Review of Direct Democracy</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 1503 (1990) .....	10
FBI, <i>2008 Hate Crimes Statistics</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/hc2008/victims.html">http://www.fbi.gov/ucr/hc2008/victims.html</a> .....	5
<i>For love of country; Gays and lesbians should be allowed to serve openly in the military</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 28, 2009, at A14.....	7
Barbara S. Gamble, <i>Putting Civil Rights to a Popular Vote</i> , 41 Am. J. Poli. Sci. 245 (1997).....	7
Todd A. Heywood, <i>Cops Contradict Reports of Mount Hope Church Protest</i> , Michigan Messenger, Nov. 14, 2008, available at <a href="http://michiganmessenger.com/8298/cops-contradict-reports-of-mt-hope-church-protest">http://michiganmessenger.com/8298/cops-contradict-reports-of-mt-hope-church-protest</a> .....	25
Initiative and Referendum Institute, Ballotwatch, <i>Same-Sex Marriage: Breaking the Firewall in California</i> (Oct. 2008), available at <a href="http://www.iandrinstute.org">www.iandrinstute.org</a> .....	9
Tracey Kaplan, <i>Surge in Anti-Gay Hate Crime Cases</i> , San Jose Mercury News, March 16, 2009 .....	11

Thomas M. Keck, <i>Beyond Backlash: Assessing the Impact of Judicial Decisions on LGBT Rights</i> , 43 <i>Law &amp; Soc’y Rev.</i> 151 (2009).....	9
Joseph C. Kosciw, et al., <i>The 2007 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> (2008), available at <a href="http://www.glsen.org/binary-data/GLSEN_ATTACHMENTS/file/000/001/1290-1.pdf">http://www.glsen.org/binary-data/GLSEN_ ATTACHMENTS/file/000/001/1290-1.pdf</a> .....	6
KTVU.com, <i>Anger over Prop. 8 Erupts in San Francisco</i> , Nov. 14, 2009, available at <a href="http://www.ktvu.com/news/17986914/detail.html">http://www.ktvu.com/news/17986914/detail.html</a> .....	24
KCRA.com, <i>Prop 8 Supporter Allegedly Attacked in Modesto</i> , Oct. 13, 2008, available at <a href="http://www.kcra.com/news/17708454/detail.html">http://www.kcra.com/news/17708454/detail.html</a> .....	25
Steve LeBlanc, <i>State Investigating Gay Marriage Signature Forgery Allegations</i> , <i>Boston Globe</i> , Feb. 28, 2006 .....	15
Gregory B. Lewis, Working Paper 07-10, <i>Personal Relationships and Support for Gay Rights</i> (Mar. 2007), available at <a href="http://aysps.gsu.edu/publications/2007/index.htm">http://aysps.gsu.edu/publications/2007/index.htm</a> .....	16

- Los Angeles County Committee on Human Relations, *Hate Crime Report 2008*, available at [http://www.lahumanrelations.org/hatecrime/data/2008%20Hate%20Crime%20Report%2011-12-09\\_08-09.pdf](http://www.lahumanrelations.org/hatecrime/data/2008%20Hate%20Crime%20Report%2011-12-09_08-09.pdf)..... 12, 26
- John R. Lott Jr. & Bradley Smith, *Donor Disclosure Has its Downsides*, Wall St. J., Dec. 26, 2008, available at <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB123025779370234773.html> ..... 37
- Jesse McKinley & Laurie Goodstein, *Bans in 3 states on gay marriage*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 5, 2008, at A1 ..... 9
- Thomas Messner, “The Price of Prop 8”, Heritage Foundation, Oct. 22, 2009..... 20
- Joshua Rhett Miller, *Massachusetts Man Says He Was Fired for Telling Colleague That Her Gay Marriage Is Wrong*, Fox news.com, Nov. 9, 2009, available at [www.foxnews.com/story/0,2933,572862,00.html](http://www.foxnews.com/story/0,2933,572862,00.html) ..... 38
- More Reported Hate Crimes in '08*, L.A. Times, Nov. 24, 2009, at A-16 ..... 5
- National Coalition of Anti-Violence Programs, *NCAVP Releases 2008 Hate Violence Report*, June 16, 2009, available at <http://www.ncavp.org/media/MediaReleaseDetail.aspx?p=2321&d=2454>..... 5
- National Conference of State Legislatures, <http://www.ncsl.org/programs/legismgt/elect/dbintro.htm> (last visited Mar. 31, 2010)..... 21

Press Release, Fenway Health, *Fenway Community Health’s Violence Recovery Program Releases 2004 Anti-LGBT Hate Crime Statistics at April 26 Press Conference* (April 26, 2005), available at <http://www.fenwayhealth.org/site/News2?page=NewsArticle&id=5061&cmd=display>..... 12

*Radical Gay Activists Seek to Intimidate Christians*, Charisma News Online, Nov. 19, 2008, available at <http://www.charismamag.com/index.php/news/19444> ..... 23

William B. Rubenstein, *The Real Story of U.S. Hate Crimes Statistics: An Empirical Analysis*, 78 Tulane L. Rev. 1213 (2004) ..... 5-6

Maria Sacchetti, *Maine voters overturn state’s new same-sex marriage law*, Boston Globe, Nov. 4, 2009, at 1..... 9

Brad Sears, et al., *Documenting Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in State Employment* (Sept. 2009,) available at [http://www.law.ucla.edu/williamsinstitute/programs/EmploymentReports\\_ENDA.html](http://www.law.ucla.edu/williamsinstitute/programs/EmploymentReports_ENDA.html) ..... 6-7

Brad Sears, et al., *Voters’ Initiatives to Repeal or Prevent Laws Prohibiting Employment Discrimination Against LGBT People, 1974-Present* (2009), available at <http://www.escholarship.org/uc/item/58j4w7k3>..... 7, 8

*Southern Baptists vote for Disney Boycott*,  
CNN, June 18, 1997, available at  
[http://www.cnn.com/US/9706/18/baptists.d  
isney/](http://www.cnn.com/US/9706/18/baptists.d<br/>isney/) ..... 36

*Unfair & Unbalanced Media on Prop 8*, CNN  
iReport, Nov. 9, 2009, available at  
<http://www.ireport.com/docs/DOC-143195>..... 24

Eric Williams, *Gay Marriage Petition  
Signature Riles Selectman*, Cape Cod  
Times, April 22, 2006, available at  
[http://knowthyneighbor.blogs.com/home/20  
06/04/petition\\_signer.html?cid=16496  
447](http://knowthyneighbor.blogs.com/home/20<br/>06/04/petition_signer.html?cid=16496<br/>447) ..... 20

Ben Winslow, *FBI to run more tests on  
mystery substance mailed to LDS Church*,  
Deseret News, Nov. 18, 2008, available at  
[http://www.deseretnews.com/article/  
1,5143,705263982,00.html](http://www.deseretnews.com/article/<br/>1,5143,705263982,00.html) ..... 25

[www.glad.org/doi-v-reed](http://www.glad.org/doi-v-reed) ..... 28
